
JOHn CQWLES & HANNM VARIM 2 MAY 1992

HUSBAND: John Cowles^
Born: circa 1599

Marr:^
Died: Sep 1675

Occ: Fanner

Eng

Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA^

1265

486

WIFE: Hannah Varian^
Born: circa 1613

Died: 16 Mar 1682/3 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^

1266

CH LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Samuel Cowles^
Born: 1639

Marr: 14 Jun 1660

To: Abigail Stanley^
Died: 17 Apr 1691
Occ: Farmer

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Name: John Cowles^
Born: Feb 1641/2
Marr: 22 Nov 1668

To: Deborah Bartlett^
Died: 12 May 1711

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^
Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA

Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA^

Fairmington, Hartford Co, CT^
Name: Hannah Cowles^
Born: Feb 1644/5
Marr:

To: Caleb Stanley Capt.^
Died: 4 Feb 1689/0 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^

Buried: Hartford, Hartford Co, Ct'

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Sarah Cowles^
Born: 1646

Marr: 1664

To: Nathaniel Cioodwin^
Died: 8 Jul 1676 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^

Buried: Hartford, Hartford Co, Ct'

Name: Esther Cowles^
Born: 1649

Marr: 29 Apr 1669

To: Thomas Bull Dea.^
Died: 17 Apr 1691

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 7G-GrandSon

1267

487

1268

1269

488

1270

1271

489

1272

1275

492

1276

1278

494

1279

Rel. to wife: 7G-GrandSon



JOHN CaWLES & HANNAH VARIAN 2 MAY 1993

HUSBAND: John Cowles

WIFE: Hannah Varian

CHILDREN (Continued)

6 Name: Mary Cowles^ 1281

F Born: 27 Jun 1654 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^
Harr: 1671 496

To: Nehemiah Dickinson^ 1282

Marr: 497

To: Thomas Ingersoll^^ 1283

7 Name: Elizabeth Cowles^ 1284

F Born: Farmington, Hartford Co, CT
Marr: 26 May 1675 498

To: Richard Lyman^ 1285

REFERENCES

^Cowles Families.

^Cowles Families. Source for Varian ?.

^Will dated 11 Sep 1675, inventory 15 Sep 1675.

^Ae about 70y.

^Recorded in Farmington. Cowles Families. Stanley Families

^About.

^Gravestone.

®Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

'center Churchyard.

^®Per Hist, of Deerfield, MA, Cowles Families.



>

2 MAY 1993

HUSBAND: Samuel Cowles^

Born: 1639 /

MajgeirtgwemMmB
Died: 17 Apr 1691

Occ: Farmer

Father: John Cowles

Mother: Hannah Varian

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^
Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

WIFE: Abigail Stanley^
Born: circa 1640

Died: 1734

Father: Timothy Stanley
Mother: Elizabeth Morrice ?

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^
Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

CH LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Samuel Cowles^

?o: Rachel Porter^
Died: 14 Oct 1748

Occ: Farmer

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT
Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Kensington, Hartford Co, CT®

Name: Abigail Cowles^

Marr: May 1678

To: Thomas Porter^
Died: after 1718

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Hannah Cowles^

B o r -

Marr: 20 May 1686

To: Hezekiah Porter^
Died; 5 Sep 1701

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Timothy Cowles^

Marr: 1 Jan 1689/0

To: Hannah Pitkin^
Died: 30 Aug 1736
Occ: Farmer

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

East Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^

Ncime^^arah Cowles®
M^r: 18 Dec 1689
To: Stephen Hart^

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel, to husband: 6G-GrandSon

1267

487

1265

1266

1268

1341

1342

1286

499

1287

833

315

832

1288

500

1289

1292

503

1293

1294

504

1295

Rel. to wife: 6G-GrandSon



SANOEL COWLES & ABIGAIL STANLEI\ 2 MAY 1993

HUSBAND: Samuel Cowles

WIFE: Abigail Stanley

CHILDREN (Continued)

Name: John Cowles^

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT
Marr:

To: Experience Chappell®
Died: 9 Oct 1748 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^

1296

505

1297

Name: Nathaniel Cowles^
Born:

Marr: 11 Feb 1696/7

To: Phebe Woodruff^
Marr: 26 Feb 1712/3

To: Mary Andrews^
Died: 1729

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Southington, Hartford Co, CT

1298

506

1299

507

1300

Name: Isaac Cowles Capt.-

Bor-i

Marr:

—To: "Mary Andrews'
Marr: 1 Nov 1709

To: Sarah Andrews^
Marr: 27 Dec 1716

To: Elizabeth Smith^
Died: 7 Feb 1756

Occ: Tailor

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^

1301

508

1302

509

1303

510

1304

Name: Joseph Cowles^
Born: 18 Jun 1677

Marr: 13 Jul 1699

To: Abigail Royce^
Marr: 1 Apr 1715

To: Anna Peck^
Marr: 29 May 1717

To: Mindwell —^
Died: 30 Nov 1760

Occ: Weaver/Farmer

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Wallingford, New Haven Co, Ct'

Wallingford, New Haven Co, Ct'

Wallingford, New Haven Co, Ct'

Meriden, New Haven Co. CT

1305

511

1306

512

1307

513

1308

10

F

X

Name:

Born:

Marr:

To:

Died:

Elizabeth Cowles^®
17 Mar 1679/0

15 Jan 1706/7

Thomas Thompson Dr

4 Nov 1727

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT
10

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

1309

514

1310



SAMUEL COWLES & ABIGAIL STANLEY 2 MAY 199$

HUSBAND: Samuel Cowles

WIFE: Abigail Stanley

CHILDREN (Continued)

11

M

Name: Caleb Cowles^
Born: 20 Jun 1682

Marr: 8 Aug 1710

To: Abigail Wodruff^
Died: 15 Nov 1725

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Kensington, Hartford Co, CT

11
1311

515

1312

REFERENCES

^Cowles Fcunilies.

^Recorded in Farmington. Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

^Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

^Guess to keep in order.

^At his son's.

^Second cousins through Stanley line. Cowles Fcunilies. Stanley Fcuailies.

^Gravestone.

®No Children. Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

%ow Meriden?.

10C

11

owles Families. Stanley Families. Thompson Family.

Bp. 25 Jun 1682, "born about five days before." (Cowles Families).


