TOR	/ IN COWLES & HANNAH VARIAN	V 2 MAY 1993	
<b></b>	A COMBOD & MANNAM PARTA		•
	BAND: John Cowles <sup>1</sup> Born: circa 1599	Ena	1265
	Marr: <sup>2</sup>	Eng	486
	Died: Sep 1675	Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA <sup>3</sup>	
	Occ: Farmer		
	WIFE: Hannah Varian1		1266
	Born: circa 1613		1200
	Died: 16 Mar 1682/3	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT4	
— :нт	LDREN (X = ancestor of p	orenarer	
	and the distriction of the second of the sec	propercy ,	
1	Name: Samuel Cowles 1		1267
М	Born: 1639	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	
x	Marr: 14 Jun 1660 To: Abigail Stanley	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	487
	Died: 17 Apr 1691	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	1268
	Occ: Farmer	Tarmingson, narciota co, or	
7	Name: John Cowles <sup>1</sup>		1060
2   M	Born: Feb 1641/2	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT <sup>6</sup>	1269
	Marr: 22 Nov 1668	Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA	488
-	To: Deborah Bartlet	<u> </u>	1270
i	Died: 12 May 1711	Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA <sup>7</sup>	
3	Name: Hannah Cowles		1271
F	Born: Feb 1644/5	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT <sup>6</sup>	
1	Marr:	-	489
-	To: Caleb Stanley		1272
- [	Died: 4 Feb 1689/0	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>7</sup>	
	Buried:	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>9</sup>	
4	Name: Sarah Cowles <sup>8</sup>		1275
F	Born: 1646	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	,
	Marr: 1664		492
	To: Nathaniel Goodw		1276
	Died: 8 Jul 1676 Buried:	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	
$\perp$	Put 16d:	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>9</sup>	
5	Name: Esther Cowles		1278
F	Born: 1649	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	
	Marr: 29 Apr 1669	1	494
	To: Thomas Bull Dea Died: 17 Apr 1691	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	1279
	21cu. 1, ubi 1031	raimington, nattiond to, ti	

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 7G-GrandSon

Rel. to wife: 7G-GrandSon

HUSBAND: John Cowles
WIFE: Hannah Varian

## CHILDREN (Continued)

6	Name:	Mary Cowles <sup>1</sup>	1281
F		27 Jun 1654 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT <sup>6</sup>	
	Marr:	1671	496
	To:	Nehemiah Dickinson <sup>1</sup>	1282
	Marr:		497
	To: Thomas Ingersoll <sup>10</sup>		1283
7	Name:	Elizabeth Cowles <sup>1</sup>	1284
F	Born:	Farmington, Hartford Co. CT	
F		Farmington, Hartford Co, CT 26 May 1675	498

#### REFERENCES

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Cowles Families.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Cowles Families. Source for Varian ?.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Will dated 11 Sep 1675, inventory 15 Sep 1675.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Ae about 70y.

 $<sup>^{5}\</sup>mbox{Recorded}$  in Farmington. Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup>About.

<sup>7</sup>Gravestone.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup>Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup>Center Churchyard.

<sup>10</sup>Per Hist. of Deerfield, MA, Cowles Families.

SAMUEL COWLES & ABIGAIL STANLEY 2 MAY 1993 1			
	Part ( ) Table		
USBAND: Samuel Cowles 1	pr 16 20 2	1055	
Born: 1639	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	1267	
Marr: 14 Jun 1660	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>2</sup>	40-	
Died: 17 Apr 1691	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	487	
Occ: Farmer	ranmingcon, narciora co, cr		
Father: John Cowles		1265	
Mother: Hannah Varian		1266	
Control of the Contro		1200	
WIFE: Abigail Stanley3		1268	
Born: circa 1640 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT		4200	
Died: 1734	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT		
Father: Timothy Stanley		1341	
Mother: Elizabeth Morrice	?	1342	
HILDREN (X = ancestor of p	reparer)		
Name: Samuel Cowles		1286	
M Born: 17 Mar 1661/2	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	1286	
Marr: 12 May 1685	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	499	
To: Rachel Porter3	rarmingeon, narcrora co, cr	1287	
Died: 14 Oct 1748	Kensington, Hartford Co, CT5	1287	
Occ: Farmer	nondington, naturate co, or		
Name: Abigail Cowles <sup>1</sup> Born: 6 Jan 1663/4		833	
See A Section Control of the Control	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT		
. (1911년 - 1912년 1일 전 1일	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	315	
To: Thomas Porter		832	
Died: after 1718			
Name: Hannah Cowles			
Born: 10 Dec 1664	Parmington Hawtford Co. om	1288	
Marr: 20 May 1686	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT		
To: Hezekiah Porter	5	500	
Died: 5 Sep 1701		1289	
Name: Timothy Cowles		1292	
Born: 4 Nov 1666	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT		
Marr: 1 Jan 1689/0	5 8	503	
To: Hannah Pitkin		1293	
Died: 30 Aug 1736 Occ: Farmer	East Hartford, Hartford Co, CT7	-50.55	
5			
Name: Sarah Cowles <sup>3</sup>		1294	
Born: 25 Dec 1668	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT		
Marr: 18 Dec 1689		504	
To: Stephen Hart1		1295	

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 6G-GrandSon

Rel. to wife: 6G-GrandSon

HUSBAND: Samuel Cowles
WIFE: Abigail Stanley

# CHILDREN (Continued)

-				
6	Name:	John Cowles <sup>3</sup>		1296
M	Born:	28 Jan 1670/1	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	
	Marr:		-	50
	To:	Experience Chappe	ell <sup>8</sup>	1297
	Died:	9 Oct 1748	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT7	
7	Name:	Nathaniel Cowles	5	1298
М	Born:	11 Feb 1672/3	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	
		11 Feb 1696/7	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	50
	To:	Phebe Woodruff3	15 47 7 6 14 5 12 0 M (20 11 12 11 14 12 13 14 12 13 14 12 13 14 12 13 14 12 13 14 12 13 14 12 13 14 12 13 14 1	1299
	Marr:	26 Feb 1712/3		50
>	To:	Mary Andrews3		1300
	Died:	1729	Southington, Hartford Co, CT	
8	Name:	Isaac Cowles Cap	.3	1301
M		28 Mar 1675	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	250.
V		2 Jan 1693/4	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	50
		Mary Andrews	77 JOL 710 X	1302
		1 Nov 1709	11000108	50
		Sarah Andrews <sup>3</sup>		1303
		27 Dec 1716	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	510
	To:	Elizabeth Smith		1304
- 1		7 Feb 1756	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT7	
	Occ:	Tailor		
9	Name:	Joseph Cowles3		1305
м		18 Jun 1677	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	1505
		13 Jul 1699	Wallingford, New Haven Co, CT9	511
-1		Abigail Royce <sup>3</sup>	nazzziigiota, new naven co, ci	1306
		1 Apr 1715	Wallingford, New Haven Co, CT9	512
		Anna Peck <sup>1</sup>	marringrota, new maven co, cr	1307
		29 May 1717	Wallingford, New Haven Co, CT9	513
		Mindwell1	mercinground, men march 50, 51	1308
		30 Nov 1760	Meriden, New Haven Co. CT	
	Occ: Weaver/Farmer			
.0	Name+	Elizabeth Cowles	10	1309
F		17 Mar 1679/0	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	1309
x		15 Jan 1706/7	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	514
		Thomas Thompson I	or. 10	1310
- 1		4 Nov 1727	Farmington, Hartford Co, CT	1310

HUSBAND: Samuel Cowles
WIFE: Abigail Stanley

# CHILDREN (Continued)

11 M	44		1311
	Marr: 8 Aug 1710	• •	515
	To: Abigail Wodruff <sup>3</sup>		1312
	Died: 15 Nov 1725	Kensington, Hartford Co, CT	

## REFERENCES

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Cowles Families.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Recorded in Farmington. Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Guess to keep in order.

<sup>5</sup>At his son's.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup>Second cousins through Stanley line. Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

<sup>7</sup>Gravestone.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup>No Children. Cowles Families. Stanley Families.

<sup>9</sup>Now Meriden?.

<sup>10</sup>Cowles Families. Stanley Families. Thompson Family.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup>Bp. 25 Jun 1682, "born about five days before." (Cowles Families).